
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2025 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 5th February 2025. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 
 
 
 
 



4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2024/25 (Pages 23 - 
118) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 
2024/25.  
 
Executive Councillors: S Ferguson and L Davenport-Ray 

 
Contact Officer: N Sloper 
01480 388635 
 
 

5. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - SPRING UPDATE (Pages 119 - 132) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Spring Update of the Market Towns 
Programme.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott  
01480 388486 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve:-  
 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be 
transacted contains exempt information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

7. MARKET TOWNS UPDATE REPORT (Pages 133 - 142) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Market Towns Update Report. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott  
01480 388486 
 

25 day of February 2025 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 
 
 
 
 



Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 5 
February 2025. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, J R Catmur, 

I D Gardener, A R Jennings, R Martin, 
Dr M Pickering and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
B S Chapman, S J Corney and D Terry. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B A Mickelburgh. 
 
 
 
53. VICE-CHAIR   

 
 The Chair noted the recent appointment of Councillor S A Howell to 

the Cabinet and thanked her for her role and contribution to the 
Panel, particularly in her role as Vice-Chair.  
 
It was proposed to appoint a new Vice-Chair at the March meeting of 
the Committee once the vacancy on the Panel had been filled. 
Following a discussion, it was agree to appoint a new Vice-Chair with 
immediate effect.  
 
A proposal to appoint Councillor I D Gardener to the Vice-Chair of the 
Committee was moved and seconded. On being put to the vote the 
proposal was declared to be LOST.  
 
A proposal to appoint Councillor N Wells to the Vice-Chair of the 
Committee was then moved and seconded, whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Councillor N Wells be appointed to the Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year.   
  

54. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

55. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
  

56. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Page 5 of 142

Agenda Item 1



(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and Notice of Key Decisions for the period 
1st February 2025 to 31st May 2025 were presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a discussion, it was noted that the Panel wished to see the 
Quarter 4 Performance Reports in June 2025 and that further 
consideration would be given over whether Neighbourhood Plans 
should be considered for pre-decision scrutiny.  
  

57. QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the responses received in relation to 
questions arising at previous meetings of the Panel.  
  

58. 2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2026/27 TO 2029/30) INCLUDING THE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME   

 
 By means of a report by the Corporate Director of Finance and 

Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
2025/26 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(2026/27 to 2029/30) including the Capital Programme was presented 
to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard that the provisional Local Government Settlement 
had been released in December, and that no significant changes 
were anticipated with the release of the final Local Government 
Settlement this week. It was noted that some additional monies would 
be made available to Councils who were experiencing significant 
increases to the charges made to them by Internal Drainage Boards, 
however it was not felt that this would make a material difference to 
Huntingdonshire District Council. It was also advised to the Panel that 
HDC’s response to the provisional Settlement had been made by the 
Section 151 Officer as part of the response from the Society of District 
Councils Treasurers.  
 
Following an enquiry on how the approach to budget setting by the 
Executive Councillor had changed over the past three years and how 
the budget setting was managed, the Panel heard that the budget 
process had evolved in recent years with more onus on services to 
work with their Executive Councillors to manage the process 
throughout the year. The Executive Councillor confirmed that he took 
more of a governance role in budget setting and oversaw the 
robustness overall whilst leaving the detail to portfolio holders and 
officers.  
 
In response to an enquiry relating to the Stonehill property within the 
Commercial Investment Strategy, the Panel heard that the property 
was undergoing repairs and would be placed back onto the rental 
market, it was confirmed that this was being actively managed by the 
estates team.  
 
Concern was expressed over the proposed increase in parking fees 
being after the expected implementation of Civil Parking Enforcement 
(CPE) within the district. The Panel heard that the introduction of CPE 
was expected to affect the current car park income but that the 
approach detailed within the budget was an inflationary increase to 

Page 6 of 142



support a prudent approach. It was suggested, that this would be an 
opportune time to review the existing parking strategy to ensure 
consistency across the district before CPE comes into force.  
 
It was noted that wage growth for the proposed budget had been 
budgeted at 4%. The Panel also heard that this was a prudent budget 
based on what was known at the moment, it was noted that there 
were differing predictions from economic forecasters and therefore a 
medium of these had been used within the proposals. It was further 
noted that as capital spend was to be expected over the coming year, 
the budget looked to balance all factors to provide a sensible way 
forward.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel, that following a recent restructure of 
Heads of Service, the proposed budget followed the new structure.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview 
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations 
within the report. 
  

59. 2025/26 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES   

 
 By means of a report by the Corporate Director for Finance and 

Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
2025/26 Treasury Management, Capital and Investment Strategies 
report was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following a question, which related to both the 2025/26 Revenue 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (2026/27 to 2029/30) 
Including the Capital Programme and the 2025/26 Treasury 
Management, Capital and Investment Strategies agenda items, the 
Panel heard that the rates forecast by the treasury advisors were the 
Bank of England (BOE) lending rates and that investing rates were 
unlikely to reach as high as this. It was also noted that there was a 
risk that investing rates may fall faster than the BOE lending rate, 
since it was some years since rates had fallen from the current level, 
there is uncertainty about the relationship between fall in BOE rate 
and the fall in investing rates, which may be steeper.  
 
In response to a question relating to the development of the 
Commercial Investment Strategy, it was confirmed to the Panel that 
work by CIPFA was underway and that this would also include work 
to support Local Government Reform within this. The Panel heard 
that workshops would follow the completion of this work, with an 
update on progress being anticipated by quarter one of the coming 
financial year.  
 
Following this, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Panel had no further comments or discussion to add and that 

Page 7 of 142



this would be added to the Cabinet report in order for an informed 
decision to be made on th
[...]
cutive Portfolio: Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive Councillor for 

Resident Services and Corporate Performance and 
Councillor Lara Davenport-Ray, Executive Councillor for 
Climate Transformation & Workforce 
 

Report by: Ben Clifton-Attfield (Performance Coordinator) 
Steffen Gosling (Business Performance and Insights 
Team Leader) 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan actions/projects and operational performance measures from the 
Cabinet report attached. 
 

Page 23 of 142

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Page 24 of 142



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, Quarter 3 2024/25  
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 18th March 2025 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive Councillor for 

Resident Services and Corporate Performance and 
Councillor Lara Davenport-Ray, Executive Councillor for 
Climate Transformation & Workforce 
 

Report by: Ben Clifton-Attfield (Performance Coordinator) and 
Steffen Gosling (Business Performance and Insights 
Team Leader) 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 

 

 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress with Corporate Plan 
actions/projects and the results and forecasts for operational performance measure 
as at the end of Quarter 3 (October to December 2024).  
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress and performance during 
Quarter 3, as summarised in the Corporate Performance Report attached and 
detailed in Appendices A and B. 
 
 
 

Page 25 of 142



Page 2 of 4 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an update on delivery of the Corporate Plan 

during Quarter 3 (October to December 2024). 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The annual refresh for 2024/25 of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2023-2028 was 

approved at the Council meeting in
[...]
volved in activities related to the A428, A141, and East-West Rail developments. 

The Market Towns Programme remains Green with regeneration work at prominent locations throughout 

the district, such as at the Cromwell Museum, Old Falcon and the Priory Centre. 

The Local Plan production is well on track. Public consultation on three elements ended on 27 November 

with over 6,700 responses. Additional sites are being assessed for development potential. The Annual 

Monitoring Report (parts 1 and 2) is complete. Work continues on the evidence base for climate change 

and Gypsy and Traveller accommodation. An employment land need assessment has been commissioned, 

and meetings with the duty to cooperate partners and major development scheme promoters are 

ongoing. 

Amber progress with the Economic Growth Strategy has progressed with procurement of the strategy 

(alongside economic evidence for the local plan) completed during December 2024. Work has begun in 

January 2025, and a draft is scheduled for Spring 2025.

15Page 43 of 142



Performance Summary:

Status of Corporate Plan actions Number %

Green (on track) 4 67% Green

Amber (within acceptable variance) 2 33% Amber

Red (behind schedule) 0 0% Red

Missing 0 0% Missing

Status of Corporate Plan projects/programmes Number %

Green (progress on track) 3 100%

Amber (behind schedule, project may be recoverable) 0 0%

Red (significantly behind schedule, serious risk/issues) 0 0%

Missing 0 0%

Green

Amber

Red

Missing

Green

Amber

Red

Missing

16Page 44 of 142



Corporate Plan Action
Direction 

of Travel

Latest 

Status 

28. Promote Huntingdonshire as a destination for high value inward investment, prioritising 

businesses that are proactively reducing their carbon emissions, and produce an annual 

report on activity.

↔ G

30. Refresh the Huntingdonshire Economic Growth Strategy. ↓ A

33. Work with intermediaries, professional service networks, investors and developers to 

understand the heal
[...]
cil in the demand for specialist 

housing provision enables the Council 

to be informed on the type of housing 

required in the distict based on housing 

projections.

Outcome: Improving housing

Activity type: Influence

P
age 67 of 142



2024/25 Actions/Projects
Portfolio 

Holder
Progress Update at Quarter 3

Direction 

of Travel

Latest 

Status
Impact as a Result of Action 

28. Promote Huntingdonshire as a 

destination for high value inward 

investment, prioritising businesses 

that are proactively reducing their 

carbon emissions, and produce an 

annual report on activity.

Cllr 

Wakeford

The Economic Development Team 

alongside other colleagues within 

HDC continues to advertise and 

promote the Invest In 

Huntingdonshire brand and support 

and exhibit at events.  Within the 

LinkedIn platform there has been a 

greater take up of "followers" and 

engagement on posts.  Provision of 

business support for exisiting 

businesses and new business 

continues to be a area of focus.  

↔
G

We are continuing to raise the profile 

of the district, its innovative companies 

and key selling attributes.

Outcome: Forward-thinking economic growth

Activity type: Do

P
age 68 of 142



2024/25 Actions/Projects
Portfolio 

Holder
Progress Update at Quarter 3

Direction 

of Travel

Latest 

Status
Impact as a Result of Action 

29. Deliver the business support 

projects within the UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and Rural 

England Prosperity Fund (REPF) 

programme, including 

Manufacturing Digitalisation, Green 

Business Initiative, Jumpstart 

business competition and a new 

Start-up programme (PROJECT).

Cllr 

Wakeford

We continue to support business 

who have been awarded grants 

within the UK shared prosperity fund 

and REPF programme of projects. The 

grants have been spent / committed 

so that the funds will be fully spent 

by February to enable HDC to meet 

CPCA timescales. Regular internal 

board monitoring of outputs 


[...]
4

6

Month

D
ay

s

April May June July August September October November December January February March

5.7 (R)

5.1 (A)

5.7 (R)

5.5 (A)

5.6 (R)

5.6 (R)

5.5 (A)
5.7 (R) 5.6 (R)

Target Intervention Historic (23/24) Performance Historic (22/23) Performance 24/25 Performance

Latest commentary from service:

A number of long term sickness cases have been resolved which has positively impacted on the long term 
percentage. We still have a small number of sickness cases that are needing to be managed and supported in a 

sensitive manner
Latest projected
outturn status:

A

Latest year-end
forecast:

5.4

Outcome: Delivering good quality, high value-for-money services

P
age 117 of 142



Power BI Desktop

Latest commentary from service:

Turnover has reduced over this quarter but and is now meeting the KPI level. Leaving reasons are continuing to be 
monitored closely and action taken where concerns are raised

Latest projected
outturn status:

G

Latest year-end
forecast:

1.00%

Target range is 1.0-1.4%
Intervention under 0.6% or above 1.8%

Outcome: Delivering good quality, high value-for-money services
PI 32. Staff turnover (per individual month)

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

Month

%

April May June July August September October November December January February March

1.3% (G)
1.1% (G)

2.73% (R)

0.7% (A)

1.9% (R)
1.8% (A)

1.2% (G)

1.8% (A)1.8% (A)

24/25 Performance Historic (23/24) Performance Historic (22/23) Performance

P
age 118 of 142



 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Market Towns Programme Update  
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview & Scrutiny (Performance & Growth) – 

 5th March 2025  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy & 

Housing 
 
Report by: Head of Economy, Regeneration & Housing 

Delivery 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

• Comment on the contents of the report and delivery progress concerning 
the Market Town’s Programme and related activities.    

Public
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 119 of 142

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Public 
Key Decision – No 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Market Town’s Programme Update (MTPU) 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview & Scrutiny (Performance & Growth)  

   5th March 2025  
 

Cabinet – 18th March 2025  
 
Executive Portfolio:   Executive Councillor for Economy, Regeneration 

& Housing 
   
 
Report by:   Regeneration & Housing Delivery Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected: ￼ All  

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides the Spring 2025 update on the Market Towns Programme 
(MTP).  
 
The MTP is an ambitious programme of economic-led interventions to renew and 
reshape our town centres and high streets in a way that promotes growth, 
improves experiences, and ensures sustainability in the future, it therefore 
supports the Huntingdonshire Futures Journey of Pride in Place and the 
Corporate Plan by creating a better Huntingdonshire for future generations.  
 
The MTP is funded through a combination of external funding from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC), Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA), Huntingdonshire District Council 
(HDC) Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and National Highways.  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is asked to: 
 

 Note contents of report and delivery progress concerning the Market 
Town’s Programme and related activities.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 121 of 142



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on activity across all strands of the Market Town 

Programme.  
 

2. RAMSEY TOWN CENTRE ENHANCEMENT 
  
2.1. The Ramsey sub programme comprises of three linked activities, which 

include:  
 

 The pedestrianisation of a focused area within the Great Whyte area of 
Ramsey town centre.  

 The development of up to six ‘shop in a box’ small retail units in this 
pedestrianised location.  

 Improvements to the Mews Close car park to mitigate street parking loss 
and improve the visitor experience.  

 
2.2. Following consultation with local businesses, residents and town centre 

users in September last year, the project team has developed a number 
of improvements to the scheme. Changes made to the initial design 
options include further mitigation for the reduction in on-street parking 
spaces, and general layout improvements.  
 

2.3. These design updates will form the basis for pre-application discussions 
with the Planning Authority during February. Subject to the outcome of 
these discussions, further adjustments may be required.  
 

2.4. Upon completion of the pre-application process, HDC will provide an 
update to residents, business and other consultees informing them of 
change made and how these relate to the consultation feedback. A formal 
planning application will then be submitted in respect of the ‘shop in a box’ 
scheme elements. Statutory approval concerning changes to highway 
management, as and where required, will be undertaken via the relevant 
highway processes overseen by Cambridgeshire County Council.  
 

2.5. A delivery programme for this scheme will be determined once the scheme 
is confirmed and a contractor has been procured.  

 
2.6. In parallel to finalising the design of the main Great Whyte project, HDC is 

also reviewing options to improve off-street car parking in liaison with 
Ramsey Town Council. This includes considering a partnership to improve 
and manage the Mews Close Car park and investigating the potential to 
expand parking provision in nearby locations. The delivery of any 
proposals to be developed will be subject to the final scheme agreed for 
the Great Whyte area.  

Page 122 of 142



 

 
 

3. HUNTINGDON AND ST IVES PROGRAMME 
 
Cromwell Museum expansion, Huntingdon 
 
3.1. HDC has worked very closely with the Cromwell Museum, Huntingdon 

Town Council and the CPCA to 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 5 
March 2025. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors J Catmur, B S Chapman, 

S J Corney, A R Jennings, Dr M Pickering, 
B M Pitt, D Terry and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
A Blackwell, I D Gardener and R Martin. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson and S Wakeford. 
 
 
 
60. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2025 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

61. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor B Chapman declared an other registerable interest in 
minute 24/63 by virtue of being a St Neots Town Councillor.  
 
Councillor S Corney declared an other registerable interest in minute 
24/63 by virtue of being a Ramsey Town Councillor. 
 
Councillor C Gleadow declared an other registerable interest in 
minute 24/63 by virtue of being a St Ives Town Councillor. 
 
Councillor A Jennings declared an other registerable interest in 
minute 24/63 by virtue of being a member of the Priory Centre 
Building Development Group. 
 
Councillor B Pitt declared an other registerable interest in minute 
24/63 by virtue of being a St Neots Town Councillor.  
 
Councillor D Terry declared an other registerable interest in minute 
24/63 by virtue of being a St Neots Town Councillor. 
 
Councillor N Wells declared an other registerable interest in minute 
24/63 by virtue of being a St Ives Town Councillor. 
 
Councillor B Chapman declared an other registerable interest in 
minute 24/65 by virtue of being a St Neots Town Councillor.  
 
Councillor S Corney declared an other registerable interest in minute 
24/65 by virtue of being a member of the Development Management 
Committee. 



 
Councillor B Pitt declared an other registerable interest in minute 
24/65 by virtue of being a St Neots Town Councillor.  
 
Councillor D Terry declared an other registerable interest in minute 
24/65 by virtue of being a St Neots Town Councillor. 
 
 
  

62. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
It was requested that a group be formulated to look into the finances 
of the Green Waste Collection Service, the Democratic Services 
Officer agreed to assist with arranging to move this forward.  
  

63. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2024/25   
 

 By means of a report by the Performance Co-ordinator and the 
Business Performance and Insights Team Leader (a copy of which 
was appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Performance 
Quarter 3 2024/25 Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jennings, the Panel heard 
that detail would be sought and brought back to the Panel on the 
numbers of DFG applications made and the number granted, along 
with confirming the internal escalation process for this. The Executive 
Councillor shared the Panel’s frustrations at the processes involved 
and reassured that conversations were ongoing with Places for 
People to ensure maximum efficiencies and positives outcomes be 
achieved for residents. 
 
It was confirmed to the Panel, following questions from Councillor Pitt 
and Councillor Chapman that the upgrades to pathways in St Neots 
had been carried out in Regatta Meadows and not Riverside Park as 
stated within the report. The Panel were further assured that further 
funding streams were being investigated in order to progress the 
upgrades for the Riverside Park.  
 
The Panel heard, in response to a question from Councillor Corney, 
that the Enforcement and Operations Teams were extremely efficient 
at dealing with fly tips reported to the Council and were assured that 
prosecutions were made where possible. It was noted that this was a 
new measure within the report but that the increase in reported 
incidents within December were unlikely to be linked to the 
introduction of subscriptions for green bins due to the seasonality of 
that service.  
 
Following an observation from Councillor Chapman that bin 
collections had been severely impacted within St Neots due to road 
closures by the County Council, and querying whether this was the 
reason which PI21 was at red status, the Panel heard that detail 
would be sought and brought back to the Panel. In response to a 
further question on missed bins from Councillor Jennings, the Panel 



heard that the figures for missed bins were achieved through a 
combination of in-cab data and resident reports, and that full detail on 
the metrics behind PI21 would be provided to the Panel at a later 
date.  
 
Councillor Pickering expressed concern that the amber status of PI34 
was being reported within the Council’s performance metrics but that 
the delays were outside of the Council’s control. The Panel heard that 
this was a CPCA project which would help fulfil an identified needs for 
further education provision in St Neots and that the project was 
included within the report as it aligned with the Council’s Corporate 
Plan values. 
 
The Panel heard that an update on the progress of the Electrical 
Vehicle charging report would be provided following an enquiry by 
Councillor Pitt.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pickering, the Panel heard 
that the workshops and meetings reference in Outcome 5 of the 
report, were local and national events, including UK REEF, attended 
by Officers and Executive Councillors to promote Huntingdonshire as 
a destination for business investment. The Panel further heard that 
the Economic Development team monitored the response from these 
events and measured the resulting success. It was noted, following a 
question from Councillor Terry, relating to progress on parking 
enforcement, that the Council had been in touch with the districts 3 
MPs and that they were supportive to the Council and sympathetic to 
the current nationwide delays to the project.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview 
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations 
within the report. 
  

64. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - SPRING UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Economy, Regeneration and 
Housing Delivery (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) 
the Market Towns Programme – Spring Update was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
Councillor Pickering expressed concern that the Priory Centre had 
been closed for six months to date and that the project was yet to get 
underway. The Panel were assured that the project was progressing 
and that the closure of the building had allowed for more intensive pre 
project work and surveys to be undertaken, it was further noted that 
the building work project would take a year to complete once 
underway.   
 
It was noted, following a question from Councillor Pickering, that 
project progress would first be shared with St Neots Town Council 
and local ward members as local stakeholders prior to being shared 
via the democratic meeting cycle.   
 



The Panel heard, following comments from Councillor Chapman, that 
the installation of an electrical box on the St Neots Market Square had 
been necessary to update the electrics for the Square and to 
maximise it’s potential within the development, it was noted that the 
box would be landscaped in order to blend with the street scene as 
the project neared completion. It was also noted that the scheme did 
not involve excessive bollards to prevent car parking in order to 
maintain accessibility and maximise opportunities within the 
development. Illegal car parking in the square was not anticipated to 
be an issue due to the anticipated implementation of parking 
enforcement. It was observed that both of these designs were 
included within the plans for the development.    
In response to a question from Councillor Corney, the Panel heard 
that Cambridgeshire County Council would be consulted as part of 
the planning process for the Ramsey project and that this approach 
had provided a collaborative result in previous projects.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pitt, the Panel heard that 
discussions were ongoing with Ramsey Town Council over the 
management of the shop in a box units. The Panel also heard, 
following questions from Councillor Gleadow and Councillor Pit that 
an exit strategy was built into the digital screen project from the 
beginning and that funding for this was built into the project, there 
would also be opportunities to transfer the maintenance and 
ownership of the screens to town Councils should they wish to and 
that relevant costs would be provided should they be interested 
further down the line.  Full details on the cost of the current 
maintenance and operation of the screens would be relayed to the 
Panel  
in due course.  
  
The Panel heard, following questions from Councillor Pitt, that a 
communication plan was in place for the Old Falcon project but that it 
would be flexible to react to the project as it got underway, the Panel 
was assured that key elements had been, and would continue to be 
shared with ward members. It was also noted that briefings with ward 
members could be reinstated if needed.   
 
It was observed by Councillor Pitt and Councillor Chapman that 
funding for the Priory Centre project had only recently been approved 
by St Neots Town Council and that they were concerned that the 
success of the scheme was reliant on this contribution, the Panel 
heard that the project could have been adjusted to ensure it fell within 
budget.    
 
The Panel were assured, following a question from Councillor 
Pickering, that money for the Shopfront Grants scheme would only be 
paid upon the completion of a project. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview 
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations 
within the report. 
  



65. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
  
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
  

66. MARKET TOWNS UPDATE REPORT   
 

 The Panel were reminded of the Part Two nature of the item and that 
the contents of the report and subsequent discussion should remain 
confidential.  
 
The Panel gave consideration to an exempt report by the Head of 
Economy, Regeneration and Housing Delivery, (a copy of which was 
appended in the annex to the Minute Book), on the Market Towns 
Update Report which was presented to the Panel. 
  
Following the discussion, it was 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations within the report. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


